Ninety Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty 
Four) only, and after supplying the materials 
submitted the Bill which was duly authenticated 
by the Secretary of the respective V.E.Cs and also 
Technical Officer of Gram Sevak Circle 
respectively for an amount of Rs. 63, 97,764/- 
(Rupees Sixty Three Lakhs Ninety Seven 
Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Four) only which 
is still pending and the outstanding bill for 
supplying the said materials has not been 
sanctioned by the competent authority till date. It 
is also stated that the Deputy Commissioner and 
District Programme Co-ordinator, MGNREGS, 
Tura, approved the rate shown against each of

[...]

verified by me and found correct and 
genuine. As per report and Clearance 

Certificate from the V.E.C, payment in 
respect of outstanding bill may be 
considered.” However, the aforesaid outstanding 
bill for supplying hardware materials to 59 (Fifty 
nine) V.E.Cs amounting to Rs. 63,97,764/- 
(Rupees Sixty Three Lakhs Ninety Seven 
Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Four) only, has 
not been paid to the Petitioner’s firm till date. The 
Petitioner after exhausted all the alternative 
remedy, filed this Writ Petition with a prayer for 
issuance of appropriate direction to the concerned 
authority to clear the outstanding bill to the